
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Date Not Specified 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 27 February 2008 at 3.00p.m. 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. ACTION LIST  
  

1 - 2 

 The Committee’s Action List is attached for consideration and 
amendment as necessary. 
 

 
 

4. LOCAL ASSESSMENT - CONSULTATION 
 

3 - 39 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TRAINING 
 

40 - 286 

6. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

287 - 298 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE: 27 February 2008 
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 
 

No. Priority ACTION BY DATE 

1 
 

HIGH  Further role play session repeating the ‘hearing’ on 28 February 2007 with more time allowed - Role of 
Chair – To maintain impartiality throughout hearing. Facilitate and ensure compliance with procedure. 
Secure fairness of hearing. (previously 1, 5, 8, 10) 
Council Solicitor to prepare and circulate flowcharts illustrating the sequence of events and deadlines in 
relation to hearings. 
Consider further training involvement by Charles Kerry (Chester) 
Consider further training involvement by Graeme Creer (Weightmans) 

OD December 
2007 

      
3 HIGH Council Solicitor to arrange for Standards Committee members to attend other Council's Standards 

Committee hearings as a training opportunity. 
OD March 

2008 
      
6 HIGH Consider cost of training initiatives and make provision in budget for 2008/9. Consider funding sources for 

training during 2007/8. 
OD November 

2007 
      
7 MEDIUM Develop Standards Committee internet website presence.  OD June 2008 
      
9 LOW Video of interview with Leader of Council and Chief Executive. Further use in conjunction with later training 

sessions. Explore ways of using training video as part of civic responsibility training in Halton's schools 
(previously 9, 16) [the new monitoring officer to review the video when in post, taking into account recent 
changes, to determine what amendments are required] 

OD Feb 2008 

      

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 1



No. Priority ACTION BY DATE 
12 MEDIUM Council Solicitor and Chair invite Halton's parish council clerks and chairpersons to meeting to explore 

training needs of parish councillors. 
Halton's parish council clerks and chairpersons training session of parish clerks and chairpersons (prev 12, 
13) 

Chair/OD February 
2008; 
June 2008 

     
15 MEDIUM Explore the idea of small loose-leaf folder for members of the Committee to keep copies of key documents: 

e.g. Principles, Code of Conduct and Guidance.  
Chair/OD March 

2008 
     
16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. 

 
OD November 

2007 
     
17  A letter be sent to the Standards Board for England requesting that their method of allocating places on 

conferences be amended so that, in future, an invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards Committees 
initially and they be provided with the opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified date 

OD February 
2008 

  

P
a
g
e
 2



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 27th February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Local Assessment - Consultation 
 
WARDS:  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with the opportunity to review the 

Communities and Local Government consultation document regarding 
local assessment, and the comments made in response. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee note the report and consider 

its response to the possible implications of the consultation document. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Local Government Minister, John Healey, launched a consultation 

paper on 3 January 2008 on the standards of conduct of local authority 
councillors. The consultation focused on local authority standards 
committees becoming responsible for assessing allegations of 
misconduct against councillors. This is a role currently carried out by the 
Standards Board for England, whose remit will also change. The 
Standards Board will be taking on a new strategic role, with responsibility 
for monitoring and promoting standards, and supporting and overseeing 
local authorities in their application of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 As the deadline for responses was 15th February 2008, prior to this 

meeting, a copy of the document was forwarded to all Members of the 
Committee for consideration. Provisional comments were received from 
one Member and were forwarded to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (see Appendix A). 

 
3.3 A copy of the consultation document is attached at Appendix B in order 

to allow the Committee the opportunity to consider its implications. In 
addition, the Standards Board has produced a “checklist for Local 
Authorities in the run up to April 2008” and a copy of this is also attached 
at Appendix C. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – none. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – none. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – none. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
It is imperative that the Committee is aware of any new requirements 
arising out of these Orders/Regulations in order to ensure that they are 
met. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 APPENDIX A 
 

LOCAL ASSESSMENT – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
My main concerns focus on the resource implications. I am aware that these are 
matters for political consideration and that so far we have been fortunate in not 
having to deal with any complaints but the implications of the proposals should at 
least be considered. 
  
In order to deal effectively with future complaints, we would need at least three 
independent members available at any time. This could suggest a requirement 
for four or more such members in place.  
  
In view of the problems we have had in recruiting independents, perhaps we 
need to go about it in a radically different manner. Some initial ideas: 
 
- co-operation with other authorities 
- inviting members of our parish councils to volunteer 
- targetting specific groups within our community, using different methods of 
approach. 
  
I did not notice in the paper any mention of the need to involve more officers in 
the work. It continually refers to the 'Monitoring Officer' but, if the principle of 
avoiding compromising any particular individual who has already taken part in 
some stage of the process is to be applied, then perhaps 3 or 4 officers will need 
to be responsible for advising the Standards Committee and its sub-committees. 
  
I also think that more members of the Council would have to be involved in the 
decision-making. Clearly, overall there would be a substantial extra burden of 
training and a substantial amount of planning and preparatory work would have 
to be done in advance of implementation. 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

 

Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local 
Authority Members in England 

Consultation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2008 
Department for Communities and Local Government: London 

 

Page 7



Department for Communities and Local GovernmentEland HouseBressenden PlaceLondon SW1E 
5DUTelephone: 020 7944 4400Website: www.communities.gov.uk 

© Crown Copyright, 2008 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for 
research, private study or for internal circulation within an organisation. This is subject to it being 
reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged 
as Crown copyright and the title of the publication specified. 

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright licence. Please apply for 
a Click-Use Licence for core material at www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or 
by writing to the Office of Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, St Clements House, 
2-16 Colegate, Norwich, NR3 1BQ. Fax: 01603 723000 or email: HMSOlicensing@cabinet-
office.x.gsi.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative format please email: 
alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

Communities and Local Government Publications 
PO Box 236 
Wether
[...]
and the maximum 
pay of political assistants. We are also taking the opportunity to consult on proposals to amend the 
Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002, with a view to 
resolving concerns which have been raised by some local authorities on the operation of some 
aspects of the current provisions. 

4. This consultation follows extensive earlier consultation on the basic principles on which the 
revised conduct regime for local government should be based. The Discussion Paper ‘Standards 
of Conduct in English Local Government: The Future’, of December 2005, set out the 
Government’s responses, regarding the reform of the regime relating to standards of conduct of 
local government, to the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life, the 
report of the then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister Select Committee and the Standards Board. 
The Local Government White Paper, ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’, issued in October 
2006, outlined the Government’s proposals to introduce a more proportionate and locally based 
decision-making regime for the investigation and determination of all but the most serious of 
misconduct allegations against members of local authorities.  

5. Our most recent consultation with regard to the conduct regime was a six week consultation 
between January and March this year on amendments to the model code of conduct for local 
authority members, which resulted in a revised model code being introduced with effect from 3 
May 2007.    

 

6. For the new, reformed ethical regime based on a devolutionary approach to become 
operational, we need to make regulations and orders under the Local Government Act 2000 (the 
2000 Act) as amended by Part 10 of the 2007 Act to implement the proposals set out in the Local 
Government White Paper to deliver a more locally based conduct regime for local government 
members, with local standards committees making initial assessments of misconduct al
[...]
s. However, we consider that there may be certain circumstances 
where it may not be appropriate for a standards committee to provide information to the subject of 
an allegation at the time it receives the allegation. We wish to provide by regulation that where the 
standards committee forms the reasonable view that it would be in the public interest not to 
provide the written summary, it would have the discretion to defer doing so. We propose to provide 
that standards committees would be required to take into account advice on the withholding of 
information provided by the monitoring officer and guidance from the Standards Board. The 
regulations can stipulate when the duty to provide the summary must be complied with. We 
propose that the obligation to provide the summary should normally arise after a decision is made 
on the initial assessment, but in cases where the concerns referred to above apply, it should 
instead arise after the monitoring officer or ethical standards officer has carried out sufficient 
investigation, but before any substantive hearing of a case against the subject of the allegation. 

14. Guidance from the Standards Board would give advice on the circumstances in which a 
standards committee would be entitled to operate its discretion to defer giving the written summary 
of the allegation. This guidance might include taking such action in the following circumstances. 

• Where the disclosure of the complainant’s personal details or details of the allegation to 
the person who is the subject of the allegation, before the investigating officer has had 
the opportunity to interview the complainant, may result in evidence being 
compromised or destroyed by the subject of the allegation. 

• Where there is the real possibility of intimidation of the complainant or witnesses by the 
subject of the allegation.  

15. Where a standards committee is relieved of the duty to give a written summary of an 
allegation to a member, it might exercise 
[...]
e 
simple and quick to use, and nil returns if there is no activity to report. 
 
9) Local assessment guidance 
 
We will help standards committees by providing guidance in 2008 on all aspects 
of the local assessment process, subject to the passage of the relevant 
regulations, with a toolkit to include: 

• Template notices for publicising the authority’s Code of Conduct complaint 
process.  

• Complaint assessment flowcharts.  

• A standard complaint form.  

• Template letters for each stage in the process.  

• Template referral and non-referral decision notices.Guidance to assist with 
drafting criteria and for the authority to define its threshold for referral.  

• Template terms of reference for assessment and review committees. 

 

Page 39



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 27th February 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Committee Training 
 
WARDS: N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline possible training for Committee Members in preparation of the 

forthcoming requirement for local assessment and with regards to any 
possible future hearings. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

(1) the actions taken be noted; 
 
(2) the Committee confirm that it wishes to be involved in the joint 

training with Warrington Borough Council and the other Association 
of Greater Manchester Authorities; and 

 
(3) the Committee advise whether it would like a separate training 

session to consider the information provided by the Standards 
Board regarding local assessment in more detail. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Committee has previously requested that the provision of further 

training be investigated in order that Members are prepared for any 
inquiries/hearings that may come before them in the future. 

 
3.2 Contact has been made with Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, as 

agreed at the last meeting, to establish whether there are any imminent 
hearings that Halton’s Standards Committee could attend. Although 
Wigan has had a number of hearings in the past, none are currently 
scheduled; however, Wigan’s monitoring officer has agreed to contact 
Halton should this change in the near future. 

 
3.3 In addition, Warrington Borough Council has contacted Halton to find out 

if Members would be interested in being involved in a proposed training   
programme on Wednesday, 18th June 2008, looking at the implications of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, with a 
number of other local authorities from the Association of Greater 
Manchester Authorities (AGMA). 

 
3.4 The approximate cost for 12 people (based on 5 authorities taking part) 

would be £950 plus VAT including training, refreshments, postage and 

Agenda Item 5Page 40



printing materials. Mr Peter Keith Lucas, a well known trainer in this area, 
has put together the following as a proposed programme for the session: 

 

• how complaints arise; 

• the implications of the Act; 

• role play - attendees will be put into teams of between 5 and 8 as 
if they were Referrals Sub-Committees in order to review 10 
complaints and decide which merit investigation. The role play 
takes about an hour and then attendees are brought back 
together to discuss what the conclusions are; 

• the balance of the time is filled with some practical points on 
investigations and hearings. 

 
3.5 The overall session will last approximately 2.5 hours. 
 
3.6 In addition, the Standards Board has prepared a local assessment 

training exercise consisting of a range of anonymised complaints that it 
has previously dealt with. The exercise is based on a pilot that the Board 
ran in 2007 with approximately 50 participating authorities. The 
paperwork for this exercise, attached at Appendix A, includes a 
complaint handling flow chart for guidance. The Committee is requested 
to consider this information and decide whether Members would like a 
separate training session in order to discuss the material in more detail. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The cost of the training in association with Warrington Borough Council 
can be met from existing budgets. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – none. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – none. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – none. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
A comprehensive training package is required in order to ensure that the 
Committee is equipped to deal with the local assessment process and 
any hearings that it may be required to carry out in the future. 

Page 41



 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Any training carried out will cover equality and diversity issues that must 
be taken into account as part of this process. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 42



LOCAL
ASSESSMENT

Training exercise for standards 
committees

Page 43



2 LOCAL ASSESSMENT 

Introduction

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 has 
created a change in the Standards Board for England’s role. In future, our 
focus will be on ensuring that members adhere to the Code of Conduct, and 
that there are adequate arrangements in place at local level for handling 
cases and preventing misconduct. 

One of the main changes to the standards framework is that local authority 
standards committees will be responsible for receiving complaints about 
members and deciding whether any action needs to be taken. The Standards 
Board is planning for its strategic role by preparing local government for taking 
on this local assessment function. 

There is to be a greater focus on training and support. With this in mind, the 
Standards Board has created a training exercise to help standards 
committees develop their ability to assess new 
[...]
ummarised in the Standards Board for England’s decision notice 
below. The complainant sought a review of the decision not to refer the matter for 
investigation. Members were asked to decide, in light of the review request, whether that 
decision should be overturned or upheld.  

Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



     

CASE L 

ANSTY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR 
MAHMOOD KHAN 

Summary 

The details of the case are summarised in the Standards Board for England’s 
decision notice below. The complainant sought a review of the decision not to refer 
the matter for investigation. Members were asked to decide, in light of the review 
request, whether that decision should be overturned or upheld.  

Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 27 February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Board Information  
 Roundup 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news 

from the Standards Board. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTINGINFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 36, released since the last meeting of the 

Committee, is attached. 
 
3.2 In particular, Members’ attention is brought to the abolition of the 

Independent Adjudicator and the transfer of these duties to the 
Standards Committee. These duties are: 

 

• To consider applications from local authority employees for 
exemption from political restriction in respect of their posts. 

• Where appropriate, to issue directions requiring a local authority 
to include a post in the list of politically restricted posts it 
maintains. 

• To give general advice, following consultation with appropriate 
parties, on the application of criteria for designation of a 
politically restricted post. 

 
3.3 In addition, further advice is provided in respect of suspensions and 

what a member should and should not do if they are suspended. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 287



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 288



36DECEMBER 2007

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Amendments to the Local

Government Act 2000

New regulations – government
consultation

Local assessment of
complaints: pilot findings

Page 4
Checklist for local authorities in
the run up to April 2008

Page 6
Local assessment information
now available online

Case Review 2007

Satisfaction high for Annual
Assembly

Page 7
Stronger action needed on ethical
governance

New role for standards
committees

Page 8
Updated advice on suspensions

Page 9
New Board members r
[...]
d the

duties transferred to local authority standards

committees.

These duties are:

� To consider applications from local authority

employees for exemption from political

restriction in respect of their posts.

THE

BULLETIN36

7

Page 295



� Where appropriate, to issue directions requiring

a local authority to include a post in the list of

politically restricted posts it maintains.

� To give general advice, following consultation

with appropriate parties, on the application of

criteria for designation of a politically

restricted post.

The timing of this transfer of functions from the

independent adjudicator is a government matter,

but the Standards Board urges authorities to

ensure that their standards committees are made

aware of the change.

We expect the relevant government department,

Communities and Local Government, to issue

guidance on this matter. The department may be

contacted via www.communities.gov.uk or on

020 7944 4400.

Updated advice on suspensions

In Issue 21 of the Bulletin, the Standards Board

outlined what a member should and should not

do if they are suspended.

The decision by Collins J in Livingstone v

Adjudication Panel for England [2006] EWHC

2533 (Admin), has led us to review that guidance.

A member of an authority who is suspended

continues to be a member of that authority.

They can quite properly refer to themselves as a

councillor or as an elected member, although

they should also make it clear that they are

currently suspended.

However, someone who is fully suspended may

not, while they are suspended, exercise any of

the functions or responsibilities of membership of

the authority. This means that they should not

take part in any formal business of the authority,

they should not use or have access to council

facilities, and they should not receive their council

allowances.

A member who is subject to partial suspension

may not, during the period of that suspension,

exercise the particular fun

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 27 February 2008 Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Mr T. Luxton, and Councillors  Parker, and 
Redhead  
 
Apologies for Absence: Parish Councillor Crawford,  and Councillors Lewis and 
Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC15 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 21st 

November 2007 having been printed and circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 

   
STC16 ACTION LIST  
  
 The Committee considered the Action List in detail 

and noted/agreed the following: 
 

• Action 1 – See Minute No. STC18. 

• Action 3 – Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council had 
been contacted and its Monitoring Officer had 
advised that there were no outstanding issues at the 
present time. However, Wigan’s Monitoring Officer 
had agreed to contact Halton should this situation 
change. 

• Action 6 – the Executive Board had considered the 
draft budget and had made a recommendation to full 
Council, which was meeting the following week. The 
budget was tight and it was anticipated that training 
would require funding via existing resources. This 
included the package proposed in Minute No. STC18. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



• Action 7 – the Committee noted the current 
information available on the Council’s website. It was 
requested that information be sought as to the 
number of hits this area received. 

• Action 9 – the Monitoring Officer advised that he had 
reviewed the video of the interview with the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive, which was now 
out of date due to the introduction of the new Code of 
Conduct. It was requested that the possibility of 
producing a new video, to be used as a training tool 
for targets including school children, the general 
public, Councillors and potential independent 
members, be investigated. 

• Action 12 – it was advised that the two new parishes 
had now been created. These two parishes would 
have to adopt the Code of Conduct at their first 
meeting and it was intended that, following this, a 
meeting be set up with all the parishes to discuss 
training needs of parish councillors. 

• Action 16 – see Minute No. STC18. 

• Action 17 – the Council had registered for two places 
on the next Standards Board for England Conference. 
The Standards Board had confirmed that they would 
notify the Authority as soon as places were available. 

   
STC17 LOCAL ASSESSMENT - CONSULTATION  
  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the Communities 
and Local Government consultation document that had been 
circulated in respect of local assessment. 
 

It was noted that, on 3rd January 2008, the Local 
Government Minister, John Healey, had launched a 
consultation paper on the standards of conduct of local 
authority councillors. The consultation focused on local 
authority standards committees becoming responsible for 
assessing allegations of misconduct against councillors. 
This was a role currently carried out by the Standards Board 
for England, whose remit would also change. The Standards 
Board would be taking on a new strategic role with the 
responsibility for monitoring and promoting standards and 
supporting and overseeing local authorities in their 
application of the Code of Conduct. 
 

As the deadline for responses had been 15th 
February 2008, a copy of the document had been forwarded 
to all Members of the Committee for consideration. 
Provisional comments had been received from one Member 
and were forwarded to the Department for Communities and 

 



Local Government (DCLG). A copy of these comments was 
attached at Appendix A to the report. In addition, a “checklist 
for Local Authorities in the run up to April 2008”, produced 
by the Standards Board, was also attached to the report. 
 

The Committee noted that it met the legal 
requirements in terms of its constitution; however, it was 
considered that additional Members were required in order 
to assist in the filtering process and to meet Best Practice. 
The Committee discussed opportunities for stimulating 
public interest in terms of the need for independent 
Members, such as updating the Council’s website, providing 
information in “Inside Halton”, the Council publication 
delivered to all residents in the Borough, as well as other 
methods of free engagement, for example publications to 
schools. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and Council be 
recommended to amend its Constitution to provide for an 
additional independent Member and an additional parish 
council representative on the Standards Committee. 

   
STC18 STANDARDS COMMITTEE TRAINING  
  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy outlining possible training 
for Committee Members in preparation of the forthcoming 
requirement for local assessment and with regards to any 
possible future hearings. 
 

It was advised that contact had been made with 
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, as agreed at the last 
meeting, to establish whether there were any imminent 
hearings that Halton’s Standards Committee could attend. 
Although Wigan had had a number of hearings in the past, 
none were currently scheduled; however, Wigan’s 
Monitoring Officer had agreed to contact Halton should this 
change in the near future. 
 

In addition, Warrington Borough Council had 
contacted Halton to ascertain whether Members would be 
interested in being involved in a proposed training 
programme on Wednesday 18th June 2008, looking at the 
implications of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 with a number of other local 
authorities from the Association of Greater Manchester 
Authorities (AGMA). Costs for this training would be met 
from existing budgets, which would be run by Mr Peter Keith 
Lucas, a well-known trainer in this area. 
 

 



In addition, the Standards Board had prepared a local 
assessment training exercise consisting of a range of 
anonymised complaints that it had previously dealt with. The 
paperwork for the exercise was attached as Appendix A to 
the report and included a complaint handling flowchart for 
guidance. The Committee considered this information and 
agreed that a separate training session be arranged 
following the Election in order that any new Members on the 
Standards Committee could be party to it. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the actions taken be noted; 
 
(2) the Committee be involved in the joint training with 

Warrington Borough Council and the other 
Association of Greater Manchester Authorities; and 

 
(3) a separate training session be arranged by the 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman 
to consider the information provided by the Standards 
Board regarding local assessment in more detail, 
following the Local Government Elections on 1st May 
2008. 

   
STC19 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
latest news from the Standards Board. A copy of Bulletin 36 
was attached to the report and Members noted in this 
document the abolition of the Independent Adjudicator and 
the transfer of these duties to the Standards Committee. 
These duties were: 
 

� to consider applications from local authority 
employees for exemption from political restriction in 
respect of their posts; 

� where appropriate, to issue directions requiring  a 
local authority to include a post in the list of politically 
restricted posts it maintained; and 

� to give general advice, following consultation with 
appropriate parties, on the application of criteria for 
designation of a politically restricted post. 

 
In addition, it was advised that, since the publication 

of the agenda, the Standards Board had released Bulletin 37 
and a copy was tabled for Members’ information. This 
Bulletin focused on the implications of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 in terms of the 

 



local framework, local assessment of complaints, and 
independent and parish council representation. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.25 p.m. 


